21. Net Foreign Currency Asset/(Liability)

Position of Monetary Items (IFRS 7.B23)

   (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)	 (13,685,280)	 (188,774)	 (5,820,776)	 (826,419)	 (18,278,191)	 (294,682)	 (8,311,251)	 (39,817)

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments

   Used for Foreign Currency Hedging	 10,988,238	 -	 5,086,441	 -	 11,014,444	 -	 5,145,013	 -

23. Export	 5,231,895	 3,474,726	 -	 -	 4,522,416	 3,498,914	 -	 -

24. Import	 7,170,317	 4,762,115	 -	 -	 12,448,540	 10,101,370	 -	 -

Pınar Et Annual Report 2009 - 109

Pınar Entegre Et ve Un Sanayii A.Ş.
Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2009 And 2008
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Management Macroeconomic and Sectoral
Overview

Assessment of 2009 Activities Environment & Sustainability Corporate Governance Practices
and Financial Information

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

31 December 2009		 Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
	 Profit/Loss	 Equity
	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of
	 foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency
Change of USD by 10% against TL:
1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net	 (28,424)	 28,424	 -	 -
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2)	 (28,424)	 28,424	 -	 -

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:
4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net	 (1,257,462)	 1,257,462	 -	 -
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-)	 948,113	 (948,113)	 -	 -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5)	 (309,349)	 309,349	 -	 -

Change of other currencies by average 10% against TL:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies - net	 (82,642)	 82,642	 -	 -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8)	 (82,642)	 82,642	 -	 -

TOTAL (3+6+9)	 (420,415)	 420,415	 -	 -

31 December 2008		 Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
	 Profit/Loss	 Equity
	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of
	 foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency	 foreign currency
Change of USD by 20% against TL:
1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net	 (89,130)	 89,130	 -	 -
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
3- USD Effect - net (1+2)	 (89,130)	 89,130	 -	 -

Change of EUR by 20% against TL:
4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net	 (3,558,545)	 3,558,545	 -	 -
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-)	 2,202,889	 (2,202,889)	 -	 -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5)	 (1,355,656)	 1,355,656	 -	 -

Change of other currencies by average 20% against TL:
7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies - net	 (7,963)	 7,963	 -	 -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-)	 -	 -	 -	 -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8)	 (7,963)	 7,963	 -	 -

TOTAL (3+6+9)	 (1,452,749)	 1,452,749	 -	 -

110 - Pınar Et Annual Report 2009

Pınar Entegre Et ve Un Sanayii A.Ş.
Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2009 And 2008
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Pınar Et in Brief Highlights from Pınar Et’s
History and its “Firsts”

Pınar Et’s Competitive Advantages Pınar Et by Numbers Chairperson’s Message

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

ii) Interest rate risk
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.

	 Interest Rate Position